STATE OF NEW MEXICO

APPLICATION OF THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION, THROUGH THE ENFORCEMENT AND COMPLIANCE MANAGER, FOR A COMPLIANCE ORDER AGAINST REUBIN COLLINS D/B/A RCJ ENTERPRISES, FINDING THAT OPERATOR KNOWINGLY AND WILLFULLY VIOLATED OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION RULE 19.15.13.1115 NMAC AS TO SEVEN WELLS; AS TO ACTIVE WELLS KNOWINGLY AND WILLFULLY VIOLATED 19.15.9.701 AND 19.15.13.1104 NMAC, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FINDING THAT OPERATOR KNOWINGLY AND WILLFULLY VIOLATED 19.15.4.201 NMAC; ASSESSING PENALTIES; REQUIRING OPERATOR TO RETURN THE WELLS TO COMPLIANCE BY A DATE CERTAIN; AUTHORIZING THE DIVISION TO PLUG THE WELLS IN THE EVENT OF OPERATOR'S NON-COMPLIANCE; LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

**CASE NO. 14051** 

## **Motion To Continue**

**COMES NOW** Applicant Oil Conservation Division and hereby moves for a continuance of the case which is scheduled for hearing on April 3, 2008.

**AS GROUNDS** Applicant Oil Conservation Division states the parties are currently working on settling the case.

WHEREFORE, Undersigned Counsel requests that the hearing for April 3, 2008

be continued to the June calendar so that the parties can continue settlement negotiations.

Respectfully submitted, this 28 day of March 2008 by

Sonny Swazo

Assistant General Counsel Oil Conservation Division

Energy, Minerals and Natural

Resources Department

1220 S. St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, NM 87505

(505) 476-3463

Attorney for the Oil Conservation Division

WO A/2/CA

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a copy of the Motion To Continue was mailed to W.T. Martin, Jr., Martin Law Firm, 509 W. Pierce St., Carlsbad, NM 88221-2168, on March 28, 2008.

Sonny Swazo